TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
InaVein, LLC		08/28/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LeMaitre Vascular, Inc.
Street Address:	63 Second Avenue
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2858227	TRIVEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6173106009

Email: BOSIPMAIL@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: David J. Dykeman

Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	092341-047500/TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Dykeman
Signature:	/David J. Dykeman/

900273498 REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0556

TRADEMARK

795977

CH \$40.00

Date:	12/03/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=InaVeinTrademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=InaVeinTrademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=InaVeinTrademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=InaVeinTrademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0557

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 21 day of August, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between InaVein, LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, with a principal address at 420 Bedford Street, Suite 130, Lexington, MA 02420 and LeMaitre Vascular, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with a principal address at 63 Second Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803 (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks registered and pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, registered and pending foreign trademark applications, and common law trademarks and service marks (collectively the "Marks") as listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed by an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated the date hereof by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee, and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks as specified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest (for all relevant countries) in and to the Marks, and all the rights and privileges under any Marks that may be granted therefor, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks; and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for Marks which may hereafter be filed for said Marks in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the Marks under the laws of the United States, or any international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for marks which may hereafter be filed for said Marks in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications; and all forms of industrial property protection, which may be granted for said Marks in any country or countries.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue Marks or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, Assignor will execute and deliver all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all rightful acts which may be reasonably necessary to secure and maintain protection on the Marks throughout all countries of the world and for vesting

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0558

title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Agreement, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this Agreement, transfer and sale as may be necessary.

- 4. Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.
- 5. Assignor further covenants that at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, Assignee will be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Marks and legal equivalents as may be known and readily accessible to Assignor and will use reasonable efforts to cause Keith Jansen or Carl Wisnoskyto be available to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits reasonably required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Marks and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary to carry out the purposes thereof.
- 6. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for trademark, service mark or other form of protection for the Marks, the benefit of the right of priority thereto provided by the laws of any country or countries, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 7. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by any convention.
- 8. All of the rights, title and interest in and to the Marks sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, except for the pre-existing licenses identified in the Purchase Agreement, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.
- 9. If any portion of this Agreement is found to be contrary to law or ineffective, the remainder of the Agreement shall survive and be interpreted, to the maximum extent possible, for the purpose of carrying out the intent of the parties which is the full and complete transfer and assignment of all Assignor's Marks to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have signed this Agreement as of the Effective Date hereof.

ASSIGNOR: INAVEIN, LLC	ASSIGNEE: LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC.
×3	- ///
Ву:	By: 6705
Name: Keith Jansen	Name: David B. Roberts
Title: President and CEO	Title: President
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)
) \$8.0
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)
On this 2976 day of QUBST, 2013, before me, personally came David B. Roberts, known to me dexecuted the foregoing instrument, and being first he is the President of LEMAITRE VASCULAR, executed the foregoing instrument; and that he sign and deed and the free act and deed of said corporate.	or proved to be the person named in and who duly sworn, such person did depose and say that INC., the corporation described in and which med his name to such instrument as his free act
	Notary Public My commission expires:
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss.:
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)
On this day of <u>AVAVS</u> , 2013, before me, personally came Keith Jansen, known to me or prothe foregoing instrument, and being first duly swo President and Chief Executive Officer of InaVein, executed the foregoing instrument; and that he sig and deed and the free act and deed of said corpora	oved to be the person named in and who executed orn, such person did depose and say that he is the LLC, the corporation described in and which ened his name to such instrument as his free act ation.
	Notary Public My commission expires:

Page 3 of 4

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Schedule A TRADEMARKS

Mark Registration No. Status

United States:

TRIVEX 2858227 Renewal Due On 6/29/2014

Europe:

TRIVEX 001470657 Renewal Due On 1/1/2020

Australia:

TRIVEX 959787 Renewal Due On 6/30/2023

Canada:

TRIVEX TMA646668 Renewal Due On 8/5/2020

Japan:

TRIVEX 4738938 Renewal Due On 6/30/2023

China:

TRIVEX 7059002 Renewal Due On 6/13/2020

Page 4 of 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0561